

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

WEDNESDAY THE SECOND DAY OF AUGUST TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

C.M.P. No. 14 of 2023-24

in

Appeal No. 17 of 2021-22

Between

M/s. M.R.S Education Society, Regd.No.607 of 2003, #2-1-477, O.U. Road, Nallakunta, Hyderabad - 44, represented by Sri M. Showree Shyam, Joint Secretary,Cell: 9000624333.

.....Petitioner / Appellant

AND

- 1. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Shankarmutt / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 2. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Barkatpura / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 3. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 4. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 5. The Superintending Engineer / Operation / Hyderabad Central Circle / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.

..... Respondents / Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing today in the presence Sri V. Yadagiri - AAO/ERO/Azamabad, representing the respondents virtually and having stood over for consideration till today, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:

<u>ORDER</u>

This petition is registered suo-motu as per Clause 3.42 of Regulation 3 of 2015 of Hon'ble Telangana State Electricity Regulatory Commission for compliance of the Award passed in Appeal No. 17 of 2021-22 dt.10.10.2022 of this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

2. This Authority in the said Award has passed the following order:-

"In the result, the appeal is allowed in part. The respondents are directed to revise the bills from the date of inspection i.e. October 2010 to September 2020, as per the Final Assessment Order of the DE/OP/Azamabad taking final assessed load of 51 KW levying fixed charges to an extent of 51 KW only".

3. No representation from the appellant (petitioner). Heard respondent No.3 virtually.

4. The point for consideration is, whether the respondents have prepared the final assessment correctly as directed and whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

POINT

5. After this authority issued notice in the present C.M.P, respondent No.3 has filed a report dt 27.06.2023 stating that an amount of Rs.2,70,286/was assessed finally in April 2021 and a sum of Rs. 73,437/- was credited to the account of the appellant (petitioner) in May 2023. The appellant has submitted that the amount arrived at by the respondents is huge and he requested for the reduction of the same.

6. This authority directed the respondents to further revise the amount for dismantling the subject Service Connection. Accordingly a report was filed on 26.7.2023, according to which an amount of Rs. 1,20,622/- was credited as adjustment of deposit amount and finally a sum of Rs.75,499.59 is to be paid by the appellant.

7. Today the appellant is called absent. Even on 26.7.2023 also he was absent. The revised calculation prepared by the respondents appears to be correct. The amount finally arrived at by the respondents as per the report/letter dated 26.7.2023 is accepted. In view of the above factors, I hold that the respondents have prepared the final assessment correctly as directed and there are sufficient grounds to close the petition.

RESULT

8.

In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive-cum-Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on this the 2nd day of August 2023.

Sd/-

Vidyut Ombudsman

- 1. M/s. M R S Education Society, Regd.No.607 of 2003, #2-1-477, OU Road,Nallakunta, Hyderabad 44, represented by Sri M. Showree Shyam, Joint Secretary,Cell: 9000624333.
- 2. The Assistant Engineer / Operation / Shankarmutt / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer / Operation / Barkatpura / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 4. The Assistant Accounts Officer / ERO / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer / Operation / Azamabad / TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.
- 6. The Superintending Engineer / Operation / Hyderabad Central Circle TSSPDCL / Hyderabad.

